
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 FARM CASH RECEIPTS ESTIMATES 
 JANUARY – DECEMBER 2006R, 2007P 
 
In 2007, improved cash receipts to Manitoba producers resulting primarily from higher crop prices helped to 
compensate lower hog and cattle receipts.  Farmer gross revenue from the sale of crops and livestock 
reached $3.925 billion in 2007, up 28.7% from 2006.  When direct program payments are included, farm cash 
receipts totalled $4.3 billion in 2007, up 16.2% from 2006 and 15.4% above the previous 5 year average. 

Crop market receipts in Manitoba rose 71.1 per cent in 2007 to $2.205 billion, driven by substantially higher 
grain and oilseed prices in combination with improved growing conditions which supported higher yields.  
Biofuel demand in the U.S. and domestically helped to drive grain prices upwards along with tight world 
production/supplies in major grain producing areas. 

Livestock market receipts fell 2.3 per cent to $1.7 billion in 2007, mainly due to the strong Canadian dollar as 
substantially higher feed prices stimulated livestock sales to the U.S.  Declining prices, in spite of higher 
marketings, resulted in cattle receipts falling 2.2% to $461.4 million in 2007.  A 15 per cent drop in calf prices 
combined with fewer out of province sales contributed to a near halving of receipts from $58.0 million in 2006 
to $24.5 million in 2007.  Even with record marketings, hog cash receipts in Manitoba were down 1.8 per cent 
from 2006 to $810.2 million in 2007, the lowest level in the past 2 years. 
 
TABLE 1:  TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS, CANADIAN SUMMARY BY PROVINCES 

2006 2007 07/06 
- 000 dollars - % 

British Columbia ......................................................................... 2,333,203 2,362,240 101
Alberta ........................................................................................ 7,812,508 8,745,429 112 
Saskatchewan............................................................................ 6,629,179 7,592,726 115 
Manitoba..................................................................................... 3,674,748 4,337,567 118 
Ontario........................................................................................ 8,862,937 9,207,866 104 
Quebec....................................................................................... 6,198,112 6,772,964 109 
New Brunswick........................................................................... 452,326 439,386 97 
Nova Scotia ................................................................................ 447,636 454,151 101 
Prince Edward Island ................................................................. 377,653 364,860 97 
Newfoundland ............................................................................ 95,431 102,199 107 
CANADA.................................................................................... 36,883,734 40,379,382 109 
 

 
R  Revised.      P  Preliminary.  NOTE:      Totals may not add due to rounding. 
1 Participation payments made by the C.W.B. to producers for crops delivered in previous years. 
2 Includes Industry Support Programs, BSE-related programs and the Canadian Agricultural Income 

Stabilization Program (CAIS). 
 
SOURCE:  Statistics Canada. 
Industry Intelligence Section, KNOWLEDGE MANAGEMENT, PH: (204) 945-3503 
March 13, 2008 



 
TABLE 2: MANITOBA FARM CASH RECEIPTS 
 

2006 2007 07/06
- $000 - % 

Wheat, excluding Durum........................................................... 273,542 412,290 151
Wheat, excluding Durum, CWB Payments1 .............................. 90,680 222,738 246 
Durum Wheat ............................................................................ 347 - - 
Durum Wheat, CWB Payments1................................................ 337 521 155 
Total Wheat .............................................................................. 273,889 412,290 151 
Total Wheat, CWB Payments1 ................................................ 91,017 223,259 245 
Oats........................................................................................... 98,585 161,521 164 
Barley ........................................................................................ 36,307 77,445 213 
Barley, CWB Payments1............................................................ 2,568 12,554 489 
Deferred Grain Receipts............................................................ -90,297 -133,323 - 
Liquidation of Deferred Receipts ............................................... 74,258 94,607 127 
Rye ............................................................................................ 4,250 9,029 212 
Flaxseed.................................................................................... 21,912 52,626 240 
Canola ....................................................................................... 384,057 740,088 193 
Soybeans .................................................................................. 18,359 55,259 301 
Corn........................................................................................... 10,223 28,890 283 
Potatoes .................................................................................... 137,065 183,576 134 
Greenhouse Vegetables............................................................ 272 272 100 
Other Vegetables ...................................................................... 39,043 33,476 86 
Apples ....................................................................................... 26 20 77 
Strawberries .............................................................................. 1,300 1,200 92 
Other Berries, Grapes ............................................................... 481 531 110 
Floriculture & Nursery................................................................ 46,031 51,384 112 
Mustard Seed ............................................................................ 325 - - 
Sunflower Seed ......................................................................... 31,880 52,18  164 
Lentils ........................................................................................ - - - 
Canary Seed ............................................................................. 1,591 3,049 192 
Dry Beans.................................................................................. 43,097 55,964 130 
Dry Peas.................................................................................... 7,711 22,826 296 
Forage & Grass Seed................................................................ 23,750 23,961 101 
Hay and Clover.......................................................................... 14,651 15,394 105 
Forest Products ......................................................................... 1,600 1,763 110 
Christmas Trees ........................................................................ 121 117 97 
Miscellaneous Crops ................................................................. 14,524 24,852 171 
TOTAL CROPS......................................................................... 1,288,596 2,204,818 171 
Cattle ......................................................................................... 478,371 461,426 96 
Calves ....................................................................................... 58,045 24,549 42 
Hogs .......................................................................................... 825,412 810,200 98 
Sheep........................................................................................ 288 184 64 
Lambs........................................................................................ 6,829 6,525 96 
Dairy Products........................................................................... 188,801 203,131 108 
Hens & Chickens....................................................................... 62,980 72,966 116 
Turkeys...................................................................................... 18,047 22,219 123 
Hatcheries ................................................................................. 10,689 11,252 105 
Eggs .......................................................................................... 54,382 51,717 95 
PMU, Horses and Embryos....................................................... 16,331 21,195 130 
Wool .......................................................................................... 63 63 100 
Honey ........................................................................................ 16,091 11,697 73 
Furs ........................................................................................... 2,694 2,441 91 
Miscellaneous Livestock............................................................ 21,042 20,563 98 
TOTAL LIVESTOCK................................................................. 1,760,065 1,720,128 98 
NISA Payments ......................................................................... 46,680 36,828 79 
Income Disaster Programs........................................................ 406,100 283,238 70 
Crop Insurance Payments......................................................... 146,096 66,802 46 
Private Hail Insurance ............................................................... 4,413 18,837 427 
Provincial Stabilization Payments ............................................. - - - 
Other Payments2 ....................................................................... 22,798 6,916 30 
TOTAL DIRECT PAYMENTS ................................................... 626,087 412,621 66 
TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS ........................................................ 3,674,748 4,337,567 118 
 


